Capital Increase in Affiliated Company  0.0  0.0  0.0  (5.0)

 Cash Flow from Investing Activities  (28.3) (31.5) (89.4) (106.6)

   Loans and Financing  60.6  16.4  253.6  686.3

 Repayment of Loans and Financing  (8.4) (8.1) (236.4) (587.3)

 Changes in Other Financial Assets (Hedge)  (7.9) 123.7

 Payment of Interest on Loans and Financing  (53.8) (47.0) (178.9) (144.0)

 Payment of Dividends  0.0  0.0  0.0  (33.5)

 Treasury Shares  (3.8) (4.2) (11.8) (14.9)

 Cash Flow from Financing Activities  (13.3) 80.9  (271.0) 65.1

   Cash, Cash Equivalents and Securities at Beginning of Period  662.5  492.4  1,161.8  863.1

 Cash, Cash Equivalents and Securities at end of Period  804.3  635.4  804.3  635.4

 Change in Cash and Cash equivalents  141.8  142.9  (357.5) (227.8)

Note: The difference between the Cash Flow Statement and the Adjusted Cash Flow Statement is basically related to the
accounting of Bonds and Securities as Cash Equivalents

Magazine Luiza S.A
Earnings Release 3

nd
 Quarter 2016

13

ANNEX IV
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 3Q16

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

3Q16 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 2,681.8   14.8   (2.7)   2,693.8   194.9   43.0   (61.8)   2,869.9

Taxes and Deductions (434.0)   (1.1)   -   (435.1)   -   -   -   (435.1)

Net Revenue 2,247.8   13.6   (2.7)   2,258.7   194.9   43.0   (61.8)   2,434.8

Total Costs (1,539.2)   (6.4)   2.7   (1,542.8)   (29.1)   (6.4)   -   (1,578.3)

Gross Income 708.7   7.2   -   715.9   165.8   36.6   (61.8)   856.5

Selling Expenses (434.5)   -   -   (434.5)   (76.7)   (28.3)   41.8   (497.6)

General and Administrative Expenses (113.2)   (5.3)   -   (118.5)   (2.9)   (5.9)   -   (127.3)

Provisions for Loan Losses (6.1)   -   -   (6.1)   (61.0)   -   -   (67.1)

Equity in Subsidiaries 18.1   -   (1.8)   16.3   -   -   (16.3)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 7.2   -   -   7.2   (1.0)   0.0   (1.4)   4.8

Total Operating Expenses (528.4)   (5.3)   (1.8)   (535.5)   (141.6)   (34.2)   24.1   (687.2)

EBITDA 180.3   1.9   (1.8)   180.4   24.1   2.4   (37.7)   169.3

Depreciation and Amortization (31.6)   (0.1)   -   (31.7)   (1.5)   (1.2)   1.4   (33.0)

EBIT 148.6   1.8   (1.8)   148.7   22.6   1.2   (36.3)   136.2

Financial Results (128.1)   0.9   -   (127.2)   -   4.9   19.9   (102.4)

Operating Income (Loss) 20.5   2.7   (1.8)   21.4   22.6   6.2   (16.3)   33.9

Income Tax and Social Contribution 4.3   (0.9)   -   3.4   (10.2)   (2.2)   -   (9.1)

Net Income 24.8   1.8   (1.8)   24.8   12.4   3.9   (16.3)   24.8

Gross Margin 31.5% 53.2% 0.0% 31.7% 85.1% 85.1% 100.0% 35.2%

EBITDA Margin 8.0% 14.2% 65.9% 8.0% 12.4% 5.6% 61.0% 7.0%

Net Margin 1.1% 13.3% 65.9% 1.1% 6.4% 9.1% 26.5% 1.0%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for non-recurring expenses

EBITDA 180.3   1.9   (1.8)   180.4   24.1   2.4   (37.7)   169.3

Non-recurring Expenses 0.4   -   -   0.4   -   -   -   0.4

Adjusted EBITDA 180.7   1.9   (1.8)   180.8   24.1   2.4   (37.7)   169.7

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 8.0% 14.2% 65.9% 8.0% 12.4% 5.6% 61.0% 7.0%

Net Income 24.8   1.8   (1.8)   24.8   12.4   3.9   (16.3)   24.8

Non-recurring Expenses 0.4   -   -   0.4   -   -   -   0.4

Tax over Non-recurring Expenses (0.1)   -   -   (0.1)   -   -   -   (0.1)

Adjusted Net Income 25.1   1.8   (1.8)   25.1   12.4   3.9   (16.3)   25.1

Adjusted Net Income Margin 1.1% 13.3% 65.9% 1.1% 6.4% 9.1% 26.5% 1.0%

Magazine Luiza S.A
Earnings Release 3

nd
 Quarter 2016

14

ANNEX V
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 9M16

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

9M16 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 7,943.9   42.2   (7.2)   7,979.0   584.4   135.6   (182.6)   8,516.3

Taxes and Deductions (1,306.1)   (3.4)   -   (1,309.5)   -   -   -   (1,309.5)

Net Revenue 6,637.8   38.8   (7.2)   6,669.5   584.4   135.6   (182.6)   7,206.9

Total Costs (4,578.3)   (16.4)   7.2   (4,587.5)   (89.2)   (21.7)   -   (4,698.5)

Gross Income 2,059.5   22.5   -   2,082.0   495.2   113.9   (182.6)   2,508.4

Selling Expenses (1,279.0)   -   -   (1,279.0)   (223.8)   (91.7)   130.5   (1,464.0)

General and Administrative Expenses (330.5)   (17.6)   -   (348.0)   (3.9)   (17.9)   -   (369.9)

Provisions for Loan Losses (19.3)   -   -   (19.3)   (194.8)   -   -   (214.2)

Equity in Subsidiaries 51.6   -   (4.7)   47.0   -   -   (47.0)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 5.2   0.0   -   5.2   2.1   0.4   (4.2)   3.5

Total Operating Expenses (1,572.0)   (17.6)   (4.7)   (1,594.3)   (420.5)   (109.2)   79.4   (2,044.6)

EBITDA 487.5   4.9   (4.7)   487.7   74.6   4.7   (103.2)   463.8

Depreciation and Amortization (93.3)   (0.3)   -   (93.6)   (4.5)   (3.6)   4.2   (97.5)

EBIT 394.1   4.6   (4.7)   394.1   70.1   1.1   (99.1)   366.3

Financial Results (368.0)   2.4   -   (365.7)   -   14.5   52.1   (299.1)

Operating Income (Loss) 26.1   7.0   (4.7)   28.4   70.1   15.6   (47.0)   67.2

Income Tax and Social Contribution 14.4   (2.3)   -   12.1   (32.0)   (6.7)   -   (26.7)

Net Income 40.5   4.7   (4.7)   40.5   38.1   8.9   (47.0)   40.5

Gross Margin 31.0% 57.8% 0.0% 31.2% 84.7% 84.0% 100.0% 34.8%

EBITDA Margin 7.3% 12.6% 65.5% 7.3% 12.8% 3.4% 56.5% 6.4%

Net Margin 0.6% 12.1% 65.5% 0.6% 6.5% 6.5% 25.7% 0.6%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for non-recurring expenses

EBITDA 487.5   4.9   (4.7)   487.7   74.6   4.7   (103.2)   463.8

Non-recurring Expenses 24.7   -   -   24.7   -   -   -   24.7

Adjusted EBITDA 512.2   4.9   (4.7)   512.4   74.6   4.7   (103.2)   488.5

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 7.7% 12.6% 65.5% 7.7% 12.8% 3.4% 56.5% 6.8%

Net Income 40.5   4.7   (4.7)   40.5   38.1   8.9   (47.0)   40.5

Non-recurring Expenses 24.7   -   -   24.7   -   -   -   24.7

Tax over Non-recurring Expenses (8.4)   -   -   (8.4)   -   -   -   (8.4)

Adjusted Net Income 56.8   4.7   (4.7)   56.8   38.1   8.9   (47.0)   56.8

Adjusted Net Income Margin 0.9% 12.1% 65.5% 0.9% 6.5% 6.5% 25.7% 0.8%

Magazine Luiza S.A
Earnings Release 3

nd
 Quarter 2016

15

ANEXO VI
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 3Q15

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

3Q15 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 2,420.0   13.2   (2.2)   2,431.0   214.3   49.8   (63.7)   2,631.4

Taxes and Deductions (324.4)   (1.1)   -   (325.5)   -   -   -   (325.5)

Net Revenue 2,095.6   12.1   (2.2)   2,105.5   214.3   49.8   (63.7)   2,305.9

Total Costs (1,466.1)   (4.8)   2.2   (1,468.7)   (36.3)   (7.0)   -   (1,512.0)

Gross Income 629.5   7.3   -   636.8   178.0   42.8   (63.7)   793.9

Selling Expenses (425.5)   -   -   (425.5)   (82.0)   (34.5)   50.4   (491.6)

General and Administrative Expenses (113.4)   (6.0)   -   (119.4)   (0.9)   (6.0)   -   (126.2)

Provisions for Loan Losses (7.3)   -   -   (7.3)   (85.5)   -   -   (92.8)

Equity in Subsidiaries 22.4   -   (1.3)   21.1   -   -   (21.1)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 4.5   0.0   -   4.6   (0.4)   0.1   (1.4)   2.9

Total Operating Expenses (519.2)   (6.0)   (1.3)   (526.4)   (168.8)   (40.4)   27.9   (707.8)

EBITDA 110.3   1.3   (1.3)   110.4   9.2   2.4   (35.9)   86.1

Depreciation and Amortization (28.8)   (0.1)   -   (28.9)   (1.6)   (0.0)   1.4   (29.1)

EBIT 81.5   1.3   (1.3)   81.5   7.6   2.4   (34.5)   57.1

Financial Results (124.9)   0.6   -   (124.3)   -   4.2   13.4   (106.7)

Operating Income (Loss) (43.4)   1.9   (1.3)   (42.8)   7.6   6.6   (21.1)   (49.6)

Income Tax and Social Contribution 24.3   (0.6)   -   23.7   9.6   (2.8)   -   30.5

Net Income (19.1)   1.3   (1.3)   (19.1)   17.3   3.9   (21.1)   (19.1)

Gross Margin 30.0% 60.6% 0.0% 30.2% 83.0% 85.9% 100.0% 34.4%

EBITDA Margin 5.3% 11.0% 58.0% 5.2% 4.3% 4.9% 56.3% 3.7%

Net Margin -0.9% 10.5% 58.0% -0.9% 8.0% 7.7% 33.1% -0.8%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for non-recurring expenses

EBITDA 110.3   1.3   (1.3)   110.4   9.2   2.4   (35.9)   86.1

Non-recurring Expenses 3.0   -   -   3.0   -   -   -   3.0

Adjusted EBITDA 113.4   1.3   (1.3)   113.4   9.2   2.4   (35.9)   89.2

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.4% 11.0% 58.0% 5.4% 4.3% 4.9% 56.3% 3.9%

Net Income (19.1)   1.3   (1.3)   (19.1)   17.3   3.9   (21.1)   (19.1)

Non-recurring Expenses 3.0   -   -   3.0   -   -   -   3.0

Tax over Non-recurring Expenses (1.0)   -   -   (1.0)   -   -   -   (1.0)

Adjusted Net Income (17.1)   1.3   (1.3)   (17.1)   17.3   3.9   (21.1)   (17.1)

Adjusted Net Income Margin -0.8% 10.5% 58.0% -0.8% 8.0% 7.7% 33.1% -0.7%

Magazine Luiza S.A
Earnings Release 3

nd
 Quarter 2016

16

ANEXO VII
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 9M15

Retail Consortium Eliminations Consolidated Cons. Finance Insurance Eliminations Consolidated

9M15 (in R$ million) 100% 50% 50% Pro-Forma

Gross Revenue 7,499.1   37.6   (6.3)   7,530.4   647.6   152.2   (191.4)   8,138.8

Taxes and Deductions (1,013.9)   (3.2)   -   (1,017.1)   -   -   -   (1,017.1)

Net Revenue 6,485.2   34.4   (6.3)   6,513.3   647.6   152.2   (191.4)   7,121.7

Total Costs (4,578.2)   (13.1)   6.3   (4,585.1)   (100.6)   (19.2)   -   (4,704.9)

Gross Income 1,906.9   21.3   -   1,928.3   547.0   133.0   (191.4)   2,416.8

Selling Expenses (1,285.9)   -   -   (1,285.9)   (236.2)   (108.4)   154.4   (1,476.1)

General and Administrative Expenses (337.3)   (17.3)   -   (354.6)   (2.4)   (18.0)   -   (374.9)

Provisions for Loan Losses (20.3)   -   -   (20.3)   (231.9)   -   -   (252.2)

Equity in Subsidiaries 72.6   -   (3.7)   68.9   -   -   (68.9)   -

Other Operating Revenues, Net 27.9   0.0   -   27.9   3.1   0.2   (4.2)   27.0

Total Operating Expenses (1,543.0)   (17.2)   (3.7)   (1,563.9)   (467.4)   (126.2)   81.3   (2,076.2)

EBITDA 364.0   4.1   (3.7)   364.4   79.7   6.7   (110.1)   340.6

Depreciation and Amortization (91.4)   (0.2)   -   (91.6)   (4.7)   (0.0)   4.2   (92.2)

EBIT 272.6   3.9   (3.7)   272.7   75.0   6.7   (106.0)   248.5

Financial Results (335.0)   1.7   -   (333.3)   -   12.2   37.0   (284.1)

Operating Income (Loss) (62.4)   5.5   (3.7)   (60.6)   75.0   18.9   (68.9)   (35.6)

Income Tax and Social Contribution 49.2   (1.8)   -   47.3   (17.3)   (7.7)   -   22.4

Net Income (13.2)   3.7   (3.7)   (13.2)   57.7   11.3   (68.9)   (13.2)

Gross Margin 29.4% 61.9% 0.0% 29.6% 84.5% 87.4% 100.0% 33.9%

EBITDA Margin 5.6% 11.9% 58.6% 5.6% 12.3% 4.4% 57.5% 4.8%

Net Margin -0.2% 10.7% 58.6% -0.2% 8.9% 7.4% 36.0% -0.2%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for non-recurring expenses

EBITDA 364.0   4.1   (3.7)   364.4   79.7   6.7   (110.1)   340.6

Non-recurring Expenses 14.0   -   -   14.0   -   -   -   14.0

Adjusted EBITDA 377.9   4.1   (3.7)   378.3   79.7   6.7   (110.1)   354.6

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.8% 11.9% 58.6% 5.8% 12.3% 4.4% 57.5% 5.0%

Net Income (13.2)   3.7   (3.7)   (13.2)   57.7   11.3   (68.9)   (13.2)

Non-recurring Expenses 14.0   -   -   14.0   -   -   -   14.0

Tax over Non-recurring Expenses (4.7)   -   -   (4.7)   -   -   -   (4.7)

Adjusted Net Income (4.0)   3.7   (3.7)   (4.0)   57.7   11.3   (68.9)   (4.0)